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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr S J Moseley

Scheme
:
Local Government Pension Scheme (“The Scheme”)

Manager
:
Gloucestershire County Council (“The Scheme Manager”)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 24 February 2001)
1 Mr Moseley complains of maladministration by Gloucestershire County Council (“Gloucestershire”) as Scheme Manager, in that it failed to notify him of the consequences for his pension when he decided to move his job and work for Bracknell Forest Borough Council (“Bracknell”).  He says it insisted that, having reached the normal retirement age of 60 with 25 years of reckonable service, he had to take his pension; it also refused initially to transfer his accumulated pension rights to Bracknell for the same reason.  Because of the level of his earnings at Bracknell he was unable to receive his pension until he was permitted to reduce his hours of work after two years service.  He maintains that he should have been advised of the situation when leaving Gloucestershire and that had he known the true position he would not have changed jobs and made decisions which have caused him financial loss.

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME REGULATIONS 1997

2 25.  - 
(1)

If a member who has attained normal retirement age retires from a local government employment, he is entitled to a pension and a retirement grant.

(2) The pension and grant are payable immediately.

(3) The normal retirement date (“NRD”) of a member who was not a member immediately before the commencement date is his 65th birthday.

(4) The NRD of a member who was a member immediately before the commencement date is:

(a) if on the day before his 60th birthday he has total membership of at least 25 years, that birthday.

(b) If the date when he first has such total membership is on or after his 60th birthday.

(c) Otherwise his 65th birthday

(5) A member’s normal retirement age is his age on his NRD

(6) If a member’s NRD or normal retirement age needs to be determined before he reaches that age, it must be assumed that his local government employment and membership will be continuous.

THE SCHEME BOOKLET

3 The Scheme Booklet states

“Leaving your present job before retirement.

What happens if I change jobs between organisations using the LGPS?

If you are changing your job, but still working in local government or for another employer participating in LGPS, then you may ask for the pension rights you have built up to be transferred to your new employer.  They will not be transferred automatically.  The terms of the transfer ensure that you will normally be entitled to the same amount of membership in your new job as you were in your old one…”

MATERIAL FACTS

4 Mr Moseley commenced employment with Gloucestershire on 9 March 1992 and left to join Bracknell on 20 July 1998.  He received an offer of employment from Bracknell on 15 May 1998 and says he would have advised his manager at that time.  He submitted his two months’ notice to Gloucestershire on 19 May 1998.  He attended a retirement course in June having reached the age of 60 (his normal retirement age) on 7 June when he had 25 years reckonable service with the Scheme.  He says he mentioned his move to Bracknell but no one said anything to him about his pension.  Mr Moseley obtained relocation expenses from Bracknell for the move but on moving to Wokingham had to take out an additional mortgage for £45,000, repayable over five years.  This, Mr Moseley alleges, was because of the regional difference in house prices.  Mr Moseley and, he says, Bracknell, assumed that his pension rights would be transferred to the Berkshire Pension Scheme.

5 Mr Moseley says he heard nothing from the Scheme Manager about his pension until the end of September 1998, four months after he had tendered his notice to Gloucestershire.  The Scheme Manager sent him a form so that he could activate his pension.  He thought this was a mistake and informed the Scheme Manager accordingly.  On 20 October the Scheme Manager telephoned him saying that no mistake had been made.  The Scheme Manager said that as he was aged 60 with 25 years reckonable service he had to take his pension and could not transfer his pension rights to Berkshire.  On 21 October Mr Moseley wrote to the Scheme Manager to clarify the situation and to make a formal complaint.  He also wrote to the Personnel Department saying that the regulations preventing an employee aged over 60 and with 25 years pensionable service from transferring his benefits to another authority were so important that the Scheme Manager should have alerted him to this at the earliest possible opportunity.

6 On 28 October the Scheme Manager wrote to Mr Moseley: “…as you were a member of the local Government pension Scheme prior to the 1st April 1998 your normal retirement date is age 60.  Therefore, in accordance with regulation 25 of the above regulations I am statutorily obliged to pay your pension benefits from the date of cessation.  You are also entitled to the payment of your deferred benefits from Bath and North East Somerset.”

7 In his reply dated 2 November Mr Moseley stated that he wished to combine his deferred benefits with his Gloucestershire benefits.  He also said that he was aggrieved that the payment of his pension was being withheld while employed by Bracknell.

8 On 3 November Mr Moseley complained to the Scheme Manager that he was not informed of the true position until four months after he had handed in his notice.

9 On 9 November the Scheme Manager informed Mr Jones that it would release his lump sum as soon as it received authorisation from his previous employer.  The writer confirmed that since 1 April 1974 it had been the position that pension benefits became payable after 25 years service at age 60 or over.

10 On 31 December 1998 Mr Moseley wrote to the Scheme Manger claiming £14,000 compensation for two years of lost pension.  He chased a reply on 3 March 1999.  He received the lump sum due to him from the Scheme Manager, with interest, on 18 March 1999.  Having still not received a substantive reply to his complaint he wrote to the Office of the Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS) on 17 May.

11 On 23 July 1999 Gloucestershire’s Director of Social Services sent Mr Moseley a substantive reply.  He denied that there was any negligence on the part of the personnel staff and said it was not within their remit to offer detailed advice on pension matters.  Their responsibility upon receipt of a query was to refer the questioner to an appropriate adviser in the Pensions Section.  He added that there was no evidence that Mr Moseley had sought advice about his pension.  The Pensions Section routinely distributed advisory booklets to Scheme members so Mr Moseley should have been aware that he needed to take some action.

12 However, On 7 December 1999 the Scheme Manager wrote to Mr Moseley that the Department of the Environment Transport and the Regions (DETR) had advised him that a transfer could be made for someone in Mr Moseley’s position if requested.  The Scheme Manager said that a transfer calculation would be made and full details sent to Berkshire Pension Fund.” Mr Moseley was reminded that if he wished to transfer he would have to repay the lump sum and any pension payments received since 20 July 1998.  A transfer value was sent to Berkshire on 13 January 2000.  The company administering the Scheme, CSL on behalf of the Berkshire Pension Fund, told Mr Moseley on 13 April of the benefits the transfer value would support.

13 Mr Moseley wrote to OPAS on 13 May saying that the best course for him was to reduce his hours and take his pension; having worked for Bracknell for two years he would not have to repay the relocation expenses.  On 8 August Mr Moseley asked the Scheme Manager whether his pension could be paid immediately provided he made the appropriate reduction in the hours he worked at Bracknell.  In reply the Scheme Manager told him on 11 August that his current pension benefit was £7,733.25 per annum.  Provided his annual salary from Bracknell was £16,284.67 or less his annual pension would be paid in full.  Mr Moseley reduced his hours of work to three days a week with effect from 1 October 2000.  The Scheme Manager paid his pension from that date.

14 On 14 November Mr Moseley wrote to the Personnel Section of Gloucestershire to pursue his claim for compensation in the sum of £14,000.  The Scheme Manager replied that as Mr Moseley had decided to move to full time employment at Bracknell before he knew his pension options he could not claim to have lost any pension.

15 Mr Moseley submitted a complaint under Stage 1 of the internal dispute resolution procedure (IDRP) on 5 May 2001 claiming £15,000 in compensation.  The appointed person issued his report on 10 October 2001.  He dismissed the complaint and in so doing referred to the case of Glossop v Copal 2001 which held that pension scheme trustees could not be held liable for an error of law.  He argued that the Scheme Manager’s interpretation of regulation 25 was one commonly held in local government at the time.

16 On 23 October 2001 Mr Moseley referred his complaint to the Secretary of State under Stage 2 of the IDRP.  The appointed person reported on 17 January 2002 and found that the Scheme Manager had misinterpreted the regulations and been responsible for some delay.  However, the Secretary of State stated that he had no power to award compensation.

17 Mr Moseley argues that by the time he understood his true pension position he was three months into his new job with Bracknell.  He was employed on a full time contract and Bracknell would not permit him to reduce his hours to a level where he could receive his pension until he had served two years in post without his having to repay relocation expenses.  Mr Moseley also maintains that had he known the true position he would not have moved to Wokingham and undertaken the burden of a five-year interest-only mortgage of £45,000.  However, his claim for compensation relates solely to the pension he would have received during the two years after achieving age 60 but for his earnings at Bracknell.

CONCLUSIONS
18 The Scheme Manager is said by the Secretary of State to have been incorrect in its interpretation of regulation 25 but apparently was not alone in this.  The Scheme Manger has quoted authority to the effect that pension fund trustees are not to be held liable for a mistake of law.  That is an over simplification of the law.  The case quoted is authority for the proposition that an incorrect view of the law is not necessarily maladministration.  If, however, the law is clear then to take a contrary view may be maladministration.  However, in the circumstances of this case the law is far from clear and the Scheme Manager’s view was not an unreasonable interpretation of the Regulations even if it is not the view of the Secretary of State.

19 Mr Moseley says that although he mentioned his impending change of employment at a retirement seminar, no one told him then of any possible consequences for his pension or indeed until September 1998 (paragraph 4, above).  His attendance at that seminar would at first sight be consistent with an intention to retire.  I note that he had made no specific enquiries about transferring his pension rights to Bracknell before handing in his notice or, indeed, before leaving.  The Scheme Manager’s booklet makes it clear that the onus is on the employee changing his employment to enquire about pensions benefits.  All in all I see no reason to criticise the Scheme Manager for failing to notify him of the consequential effect on his pension of the change of job and although I appreciate that the matter took some time to sort out, I have no basis for finding that there was undue delay on the part of the Scheme Manager.

20 Mr Moseley could not have taken his pension at 60 and continued in his post at Gloucestershire.  However, he could have continued to work there and his pension benefits would have increased until he decided to retire.  He moved to Bracknell in the belief that he would thereby enhance his benefits and that his pension rights would transfer automatically to the Berkshire Pension Scheme.  In that he was mistaken but the literature sent to him regularly by the Scheme Manager should have alerted him to that fact.

21 Clearly Mr Moseley cannot both receive part of his pension as a lump sum and yet be transferred to another scheme.  In the end Mr Moseley decided not to transfer his pension, a factor in that decision was the requirement that he repay the lump sum he had already received from Gloucestershire.

22 I see no reason why the Scheme Manager should have asked Mr Moseley specifically what he wanted to do in respect of his pension when he left Gloucestershire, however helpful it would have been to have done so.

23 For the reasons I have given I find that there was no maladministration by the Scheme Manager.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

5 June 2003
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